## फा.सं. 9-1/2024-एफ ई (ई - 232414) भारत सरकार/Government of India पर्यावरण, वन और जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (वन स्थापना अनुभाग/Forest Establishment Section)

इंदिरा पर्यावरण भवन, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan छठा तल, जल स्कंध, अलीगंज, जोरबाग रोड, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Jal Wing, Aliganj, Jorbagh Road नई दिल्ली/New Delhi -110003

दिनांक: 27.02.2024

### **CIRCULAR**

Subject: Draft amendment in the Recruitment Rules-2024 for the post of Deputy Ranger, General Central Service Group 'C' Non-Gazetted, Non-Ministerial in Forest Survey of India (FSI), under Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change – Inviting comments of Stakeholders – regarding.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Department of Personnel and Training O.M. No. 14017/61/2008-Estt. (RR) dated 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 and to upload the Draft amendment in the Recruitment Rules-2024 for the post of Deputy Ranger, General Central Service Group 'C' Non-Gazetted, Non-Ministerial in Forest Survey of India (FSI), under Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change on the website of this Ministry for inviting comments from the stakeholders.

2. All the stakeholders are therefore, requested to gothrough the enclosed Draft Recruitment Rules and submit their comments, if any, within a period of **thirty days i.e. upto 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2024** at **birbalmeena.69@gov.in** for further consideration and finalization of the aforementioned Recruitment Rules. Λ

(B. R. Meena)

Under Secretary to the Government of India E-mail ID: birbalmeena.69@gov.in

Tel. No: 011-20819272

To

- 1. All stakeholders
- 2. The Director General, Forest Survey of India (FSI), P. O. IPE, Kaulagarh Road, Dehradun 248 195

Copy to;

The Consultant (IT) along with copy of the aforementioned Draft RRs with the request that the same may be uploaded on the website of the Ministry.

# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE (FOREST SURVEY OF INDIA)

#### NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 2024.

GSR............ In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution and in suppression of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Forest Survey of India (Group 'C' Posts) Recruitment Rules, 2018 in so far as they relate to the post of Deputy Ranger, except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the President hereby makes the following rules regulating the method of recruitment to the post of Deputy Ranger in the Forest Survey of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1)These rules may be called the Forest Survey of India (Deputy Ranger) Recruitment Rules, 2024
  - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Number of post, classification and level in pay matrix. The number of the said post, its classification, level in pay matrix attached thereto, shall be specified in columns (2) to (4) of the Schedule annexed to these rules.
- 3. Method of recruitment, age-limit, qualifications, etc. The method of recruitment, age-limit, qualification and other matters relating thereto shall be as specified in columns (5) to (13) of the said Schedule.
- 4. Disqualifications: No person, -
- (a) who has entered into or contracted a marriage with a person having a spouse living; or
- (b) who, having a spouse living, has entered into or contracted a marriage with any person, shall be eligible for appointment to the said post;

Provided that the Central Government may, if satisfied that such marriage is permissible under the personal law applicable to such person and the other party to the marriage and that there are other grounds for so doing, exempt any person from the operation of this rules.

- 5. Power to relax. Where the Central Government is of the opinion that it is necessary or expedient so to do, it may, by order and for reasons to be recorded in writing, relax any of the provisions of these rules in respect of any class or category of persons.
- 6. **Savings.** Nothing in these rules shall affect reservation, relaxation in age-limit and other concessions required to be provided for the Schedules Castes, the Schedules Tribes, the Other Backward Classes, the Economically Weaker Section, the Ex-servicemen and other special categories of persons in accordance with the orders issued by the Central Government from time to time in this regard.

## SCHEDULE

Name of the post.	Number of post.	Classification.	Level in the pay matrix.	Whether selection post or non-selection post.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Deputy Ranger.	60* (2024) *Subject to variation depending on work-load.	General Central Service, Group C' Non- Gazetted, Non- Ministerial.	Level 4 in pay matrix. (Rs. 25500- 81100)	Not applicable.

recruits apply in case promote	oed direct will n the of ees.	direct recruitment or by promotion or by deputation or absorption and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.
(7) (8)		(10)
ential:  No.  2th class pass equivalent fication from recognized do or ersity.  wo years' rience in the ey/working  nization/forest arces survey in State to department calification of Forestry, for a candidates are not go two years' rience as soned above.	Two Years.	Fifty percent by promotion failing which by direct recruitment and Fifty percent by direct recruitment.
ders we rie to grie	equivalent ation from recognized or sity. o years' ence in working tation/forest ces survey in State department lification of orestry, for candidates are not two years' ence as	equivalent ation from recognized or sity. o years' ence in working tation/forest ces survey in State department lification of orestry, for candidates are not two years' ence as

In case of recruitment by promotion or deputation or absorption, grades from which promotion or deputation or absorption to be made.	If a Departmental Promotion Committee exists, what is its composition.	Circumstances in which Union Public Service Commission is to be consulted in making recruitments.
11	12	13
Promotion:  Matriculate Fieldman with a minimum of eight years' regular service in the grade.  Non-Matric Fieldman with eight years' regular service in the grade and subject to their qualifying written and trade test to be specified by the Director General, Forest Survey of India, Dehradun.  Note 1: Where juniors who have completed their qualifying or eligibility service are being considered for promotion, their seniors shall also be considered provided they are not short of	Group 'C' Departmental Promotion or Confirmation Committee (for considering promotion or confirmation) consisting of: -  1. Director General, Forest Survey of India, Dehradun – Chairman;  2. Joint Director, Forest Survey of India, Dehradun – Member;  3. Deputy Director (Personnel and Administration), Forest Survey of India, Dehradun - Member;  4. Under Secretary, Forest Establishment, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate	Not applicable.
the requisite qualifying or eligibility service by more than half of such qualifying or eligibility service or two years, whichever is less and have successfully completed their probation period for promotion to the next higher grade along with their juniors who have already completed such qualifying or eligibility service.	Change - Member.	
Note 2: For the purpose of computing minimum qualifying service for promotion, the service rendered on a regular basis by an officer prior to 1st January, 2006 or the date from which the revised pay structure based on the recommendations of the Sixth Central Pay Commission has been extended, shall be deemed to be service rendered in the corresponding pay or pay scale extended		
based on the recommendations of the Pay Commission.		

[E.No. 232414, F. No. 9-1/2024-FE]

(B. R. Meena) Under Secretary to the Government of India.